



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.1744 OF 2017

Dattatray Shamrao Mohite ... Petitioner
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Sanjeev Kadam, Senior Advocate, (through V.C.)
with Ms. Varsha Thorat i/by Mr. Aarya V. Ambulkar for
the petitioner.

Ms. S. N. Deshmukh, AGP for the State.

Rui Rodrigues (through V.C.) for respondent No.4.

Ms. Siddheshwari R. Chavan i/by Mr. Vikram
Walawalkar (through V.C.) for respondent No.5.

Mr. Shrikrishna Ganbavale with Mr. Shantanu Patil and
Ms. Ankita Killedar for respondent Nos.6 and 7.

CORAM : ANIL L. PANSARE &
RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.

DATED : MAY 6, 2026

P.C.:

1. Having heard for some time, it appears that the Management-respondent Nos. 6 and 7 as also respondent No. 5 have failed to discharge their duties. The petition under question shall be, however, treated as the complaint made by the petitioner to the Grievance Committee, which shall be entertained in terms of Section 79 of the Maharashtra Public Universities Act, 2016.



2. The Grievance Committee shall take decision within the stipulated time, i.e., within three months from today.
3. The petition is disposed of in above terms.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.) (ANIL L. PANSARE, J.)